

21-400-cv

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

ALEX CANTERO, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK SUPERVISORS AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE REGULATORS

MATTHEW LAMBERT
Deputy General Counsel
CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK
SUPERVISORS
1300 I Street NW, Suite 700 East
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 296-2840
mlambert@csbs.org

STEFAN L. JOURET
Jouret LLC
265 Franklin Street, Suite 1702
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 523-0133
jouret@jouretllc.com

ARTHUR E. WILMARTH, JR.
Professor Emeritus of Law
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-6386
awilmarth@law.gwu.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Should Hold That NYGOL § 5-601 Applies to National Banks	2
A. The Supreme Court’s Decision Requires this Court to Apply <i>Barnett Bank</i> ’s Preemption Standard by Comparing § 5-601 with the State Laws Evaluated in Seven Key Supreme Court Decisions.....	2
B. NYGOL § 5-601 Is a Valid State Consumer Protection Law That Has a Relatively Minor Impact on National Banks	4
1. Section 5-601 Protects Consumers by Requiring Mortgage Lenders to Pay Reasonable Interest on Mortgage Escrow Balances	4
2. Section 5-601 Has a Relatively Minor Impact on National Banks	7
C. Section 5-601 Does Not Prevent or Significantly Interfere with the Exercise of National Bank Powers	10
II. A Decision to Preempt NYGOL § 5-601 Would Greatly Weaken the States’ Authority to Charter and Regulate Financial Institutions and Protect Consumers.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944)	8, 9, 13, 14, 16
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	3, 4, 10, 11, 14
<i>Cantero v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 49 F.4th 121 (2d Cir. 2022)	3, 5
<i>Cantero v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1290 (2024)	3, 4, 5, 16
<i>Federal Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n. v. Lefkowitz</i> , 390 F. Supp. 1364 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	10, 13, 14
<i>First Nat’l Bank of San Jose v. California</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1923)	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Hymes v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 171 (E.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>rev’d sub nom.</i> <i>Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 49 F.4th 121 (2d Cir. 2022), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1290 (2024)	5, 6, 9, 14
<i>Jamaica Sav. Bank v. Lefkowitz</i> , 390 F. Supp. 1357 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d without opinion</i> , 423 U.S. 802 (1975)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 567 (2018)	7

McClellan v. Chipman,
164 U.S. 347 (1896) 14, 15, 16

Nat’l Bank v. Commonwealth,
76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1870) 14, 15, 16

New York State Telecommunications Ass’n v. James,
101 F.4th 135 (2d Cir. 2024) 6

People v. Franklin Nat’l Bank,
200 Misc. 557, 105 N.Y.S.2d 81 (1951), *rev’d*, 281 App. Div.
757, 118 N.Y.S.2d 210, *aff’d*, 305 N.Y. 453, 113 N.E.2d 796
(1953), *rev’d*, 347 U.S. 373 (1954) 11

Statutes & Other Authorities:

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B)..... 3, 6

12 U.S.C. § 92 11

15 U.S.C. § 1639d(b) 7

15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g)(3)..... 6, 7

12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a) 18

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

New York General Obligation Law (NYGOL) § 5-601 *passim*
